income from operations partially offset by lower interest expense due to a lower debt balance of $37 million at the end of 2019
compared to $80 million at the end of 2018.

Additional highlights

We believe we are taking the right steps with our disciplined cost management to address the continued economic uncertainty
and slowed contingent labor spend while investing in strategic growth initiatives to produce long-term growth for shareholders.
We also believe we are in a strong financial position to fund working capital needs for growth opportunities. As of December 29,
2019, we had cash and cash equivalents of $38 million and $257 million available under our revolving credit agreement
(“Revolving Credit Facility”) for total liquidity of $295 million.

We continue to return cash to shareholders through our share repurchase program. We repurchased $39 million of common stock
during the fiscal year ended December 29, 2019, which leaves $119 million available under the existing authorizations.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following table presents selected financial data for fiscal 2019 compared to fiscal 2018 for the total company:

 Years ended

(in thousands, except percentages and per share data) 2019
% of

revenue 2018
% of

revenue

Revenue from services $ 2,368,779   $ 2,499,207
Total revenue decline % (5.2)%  (0.4)%

Gross profit $ 626,158  26.4 % $ 665,600 26.6 %

Selling, general and administrative expense 522,430 22.1 % 550,632 22.0 %
Depreciation and amortization 37,549 1.6 % 41,049 1.6 %
Income from operations 66,179 2.8 % 73,919 3.0 %
Interest and other income (expense), net 3,865  1,744
Income before tax expense 70,044  75,663
Income tax expense 6,971  9,909
Net income $ 63,073  2.7 % $ 65,754 2.6 %

Net income per diluted share $ 1.61   $ 1.63

We report our business as three reportable segments described below and in Note 16: Segment Information, to our consolidated
financial statements found in Item 8 of this Annual Report on Form 10-K. We do not have any off-balance sheet arrangements.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Page - 24

•  PeopleReady provides access to reliable workers in the United States, Canada and Puerto Rico through a wide range of
staffing solutions for on-demand contingent general and skilled labor. PeopleReady connects people to work in a broad range
of industries that include construction, manufacturing and logistics, warehousing and distribution, waste and recycling,